
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Steve Culliford 
Tel: 07895 213735 

 

E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 2 March 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
A MEETING OF THE 
 

Cabinet 

 
WILL BE HELD ON THURSDAY 10 MARCH 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
FIRST FLOOR MEETING SPACE, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, 
OX14 4SB 
 
To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the council’s YouTube channel.   

 
Members of the Cabinet 

Member Portfolio 

David Rouane (Chair) Leader of the Council 

Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair) Cabinet member for economic development and 
regeneration, and deputy leader (statutory deputy leader 
during the following months: May, July, September, 
November, January and March) 

Maggie Filipova-Rivers 
(Vice-Chair) 

Cabinet member for community wellbeing, and deputy 
leader (statutory deputy leader during the following 
months: April, June, August, October, December and 
February) 

Pieter-Paul Barker Cabinet member for partnership and legal and democratic 

Sue Cooper Cabinet member for environment, climate change and 
nature recovery 

Andrea Powell Cabinet member for corporate services, policy and 
programmes 

Leigh Rawlins Cabinet member for finance and property assets 

Anne-Marie Simpson Cabinet member for planning 
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read.  For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC PRESENT 
 

Reports considered with the public present are available on the council’s website. 
 

1  Apologies for absence   
 

To record apologies for absence.   

 
2  Minutes  (Pages 4 - 11) 

 
To adopt and sign as a correct record the public minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 3 February 2022.   

 
3  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   

 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and any conflicts of 
interest in respect of items on the agenda for this meeting.   

 
4  Urgent business and chair's announcements   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chair.   

 
5  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.   

 
 

CABINET DECISIONS 

 

6  Recommendations and updates from other committees  (Page 

12) 
 

To consider the attached recommendations to Cabinet from other committees.   

 
7  Covid response and next steps  (Pages 13 - 40) 

 
To consider the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.   

 
8  Oxfordshire Plan 2050  (Pages 41 - 57) 

 
To consider the report of the Future Oxfordshire Partnership’s programme lead on 
the Oxfordshire Plan 2050.   

 
 



  3 

 

9  Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q2 2021/22  
(Pages 58 - 95) 
 

To consider the head of policy and programmes’ report.   

 
10  Budget monitoring 2021/22   

 
To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).   

 
11  Exclusion of the Public   

 
To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:  
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 

3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and  
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   

 
 

ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC EXCLUDED 

 

12  Minutes  (Pages 96 - 97) 
 

To adopt and sign as a correct record the exempt minutes of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 3 February 2022.   

 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 

 
 



 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 3 February 2022 at 6.00 pm 
First Floor Meeting Space, 135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Robin Bennett, Maggie Filipova-
Rivers, Pieter-Paul Barker, Sue Cooper, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins and Anne-Marie 
Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader) and Mark Stone (Chief 
Executive)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Officers: Patrick Arran (Head of Legal and Democratic), Vicky Aston (Planning 
Infrastructure Team Leader), John Backley (Technical Services Manager), Harry 
Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), James Carpenter (Head of 
Development and Corporate Landlord), Liz Hayden (Head of Housing and Environment), 
Simon Hewings (Head of Finance), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Suzanne 
Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive - Place), William Maxwell (Waste and Recycling Project 
Manager), Donna Ross (Principal Accountant), Cathie Scotting (Major Applications 
Officer), Richard Spraggett (Interim Strategic Finance Manager), and Michelle Wells 
(Insight and Policy Manager) 
Guests: Councillors Sam Casey-Rerhaye and Ian White  
 
 

72 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

73 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 2 December 2021, 
and the minutes of the informal meeting of Cabinet members held on 17 December 2021, 
as correct records and agree that the Chair signs them as such.   
 

74 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

75 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 

76 Public participation  
 
Councillor Ian White had registered to speak to the budget item (minute 83 refers).   
 

77 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted the recommendations and updates from other committees since Cabinet’s 
meeting on 2 December 2021.   
 

78 Community infrastructure levy charging schedule and developer 
contributions supplementary planning document  
 
Cabinet considered the head of policy and programmes’ report.  This sought agreement to 
the proposed new community infrastructure levy rates for the district so that a draft 
charging schedule and a revised developer contributions supplementary planning 
document could be published for public consultation.   
 
The report investigated the option of maintaining the current levy rates.  However, the 
Cabinet member for planning explained that the charging schedule needed to be reviewed 
to maximise the effectiveness of the community infrastructure levy in helping to deliver the 
necessary infrastructure to support development across the district.  The Cabinet member 
also pointed to the infrastructure funding gap assessment, and the community 
infrastructure levy viability assessment, both of which were appended to the report.   
 
The report assessed the option of levying different rates for greenfield and brownfield 
developments, which was rejected due to regulatory issues and the complexity and 
associated costs.  Instead, the Cabinet member recommended that the charging schedule 
had three geographical zones for residential development: the southern parishes of the 
district, Didcot and Berinsfield, and the rest of the district.  A map showing these zones 
was included in the appendix to the report.  The proposed charging schedule also 
recommended levy rates for student accommodation and retail development.  There would 
be no levy for offices/industrial development, nor for residential development on strategic 
sites.   
 
Cabinet supported the proposals, believing that they struck the right balance between the 
need to i
[...]
Cabinet welcomed the plan, noting that it set out how the council would work towards its 
target of being a carbon neutral council by 2025.  It supported the work of the Future 
Oxfordshire Partnership and the work of local environmental groups.  It was a ‘live’ plan, 
which would be updated to adapt to changing circumstances.  A progress monitoring 
report would be produced every quarter and adjustments to the plan would be 
recommended as appropriate.  The plan would be a web-based document to allow for 
timely updates.  Cabinet also welcomed the inclusion of a budget to implement the plan.   
 
Cabinet thanked all councillors and officers involved in the development, monitoring and 
implementation of the plan.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the development of and approve the Climate Action Plan for adoption 

and implementation.   

 

81 Treasury management and investment strategy 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report regarding a treasury management and 
investment strategy for 2022/23.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance reported that several changes were proposed to the 
strategy, including: 

 increases to counterparty limits  

 an increased limit for Short Dated/Ultra Short Dated Bond Funds  

 inclusion of bonds with the existing limits for corporate bonds  

 an increase to the maximum portfolio percentage to 100 per cent for local authority 
and UK Government deposits  

 an increase to the portfolio limit for deposits under one year  

 a reduction in the maturity limit for local authority deposits  

 removal of the non-treasury management property-related investment category  

 enabling deposits to be placed with foreign financial institutions  

 an increase to the variable interest rate exposure prudential indicator limit to reflect 
the increased level of cash balances and to allow greater use of funds with variable 
rate returns  

 
The Joint Audit and Governance Committee had supported the strategy; Cabinet 
concurred as the revised strategy would allow the council greater flexibility.   
 
RECOMMENDED to Council to:  

 
(a) approve the treasury management strategy 2022/23, as set out in appendix A to 

the head of finance’s report to Cabinet on 3 February 2022;  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

(b) approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2022/23 to 2024/25, as set out in 
appendix A to the report;   

 
(c) approve the annual investment strategy 2022/23 set out in appendix A to the report, 

and the lending criteria detailed in table 6.  
 

82 Capital strategy 2022/23 - 2031/32  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on a capital strategy to cover the period 
2022/23 to 2031/32.  The report requested Cabinet to recommend Council to approve the 
capital strategy.  The strategy provided a framework to the council’s approach to capital 
spending, based on the council’s corporate strategy, and was linked to the council’s 
corporate objectives, medium-term financial strategy, and management of projects and 
programmes.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance reported that the key changes to the strategy broadened 
the areas where capital investment could be considered, including: 

 property investments – to maximise the use and value of council owned assets to 
support council services, or for regeneration purposes to deliver a wider social or 
community benefit   

 loans to companies and other organisations to support the delivery of the council’s 
corporate objectives   

 renewable energy schemes to support delivery of the council’s climate action plan 
priorities   

 flexible use of capital receipts to identify revenue activity which, under guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State, was eligible to be funded using capital receipts 
rather than revenue resources   

 
The Cabinet member reported that in all cases investment would need to be within the 
council’s legal powers, be proportionate to the council’s financial standing, and support the 
council’s corporate objec
[...]
efined in paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.   
 

86 Future waste services  
 
Cabinet authorised officers to make arrangements for the future of waste services.   
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



Recommendations and updates 

from other committees  

to Cabinet on 10 March 2022 

 

 

Below are updates from other committees to the Cabinet meeting on Thursday 10 
March.   
 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
The committee met on 7 February to discuss the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and the quarter 
2 performance monitoring report.   
 
1. Oxfordshire Plan 2050  

(i) the committee noted  

 the summary results from the recent regulation 18 (part 2) consultation;  

 the revised scope of the Oxfordshire Plan, with clarification over its 
relationship to city and district Local Plans and supporting evidence 
base;  

 the next steps of the Oxfordshire Plan process;  
(ii) the committee resolved to recommend the following to Cabinet: 

 recommend the adoption of the revised Statement of Community 
Involvement, subject to approval at the cabinets of the five Oxfordshire 
councils; and 

(iii) the committee added on a further recommendation to the Cabinet 
member for Planning to obtain greater clarity about the nature of the 
consultation responses to uncover any potential conflicts of interest and to 
respond to the committee’s concerns in writing. 

 
2. Quarter 2 corporate plan performance monitoring report – The Scrutiny 

Committee noted the Q2 performance monitoring report.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services 
democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk  
10 March 2022   
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6

mailto:democratic.services@southandvale.gov.uk


Cabinet Report 

  

Report of Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations  

Author: Adrianna Partridge 

Telephone: 07717 355143 

Textphone: 18001 01235 422485 

E-mail: adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk  

Wards affected: N/A 

 

Cabinet member responsible:  

Cllr Maggie Filipova-Rivers (South) 

Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk Mob: 07850 141623 

Cllr Helen Pighills (Vale) 

helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk Tel: 01235 534446 

To: CABINET 

Date: South: 10 March 2022, Vale: 8 March 2022  

 

 

Covid response update and next steps 

Recommendations 

(a) That Cabinet note the councils Covid-19 community support response activity to date 
and the agreed staff structure to continue the response and progress the recovery 
programmes.  

(b) That Cabinet supports the principles outlined within the attached Oxfordshire Covid-19 
Recovery and Renewal Framework.  

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To update Cabinet on the councils Covid-19 community and business support 
response activity to date, and on the agreed staff structure to continue the councils’ 
response and to progress the recovery programmes.  

2. That Cabinet supports the principles outlined within the attached Oxfordshire Covid-19 
Recovery and Renewal Framework. 

Corporate Plan Measures  

3. This work supports delivery of a large number of corporate plan measures contained in 
the following themes; for South ‘improved economic and community wellbeing’ and 
Vale ‘working in partnership’ and ‘building healthy communities’. In addition, the 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Maggie.Filipova-Rivers@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:helen.pighills@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


councils along with many other public sector bodies were given considerable additional 
responsibilities to support communities under the public sector duty to support the 
national effort through the pandemic. 

Background 

4. The councils’ response to supporting residents and businesses through the pandemic, 
involved establishing a South and Vale Community Support Hub in June 2020, and the 
refocussing of council services to ensure that support could be effectively provided to 
r
[...]
ort for small businesses using COMF funding 
to provide an e-commerce platform is planned shortly. 

9. Initially the South and Vale community hub was established up to the end of March 
2021, then this was extended to the end of March 2022.  However, given the ongoing 
nature of the pandemic and negative impacts on vulnerable residents, the structure as 
set out in Appendix Four has been extended to the end of March 2023 using COMF 
funding. Support capacity for other teams will be met by a combination of existing 
resources and additional staff funded through COMF. 

10. The attached Oxfordshire Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Framework as set out in 
Appendix Five sets out an approach for efficiently and effectively co-ordinating 
resources as appropriate, for recovery and renewal activities across the county.  The 
framework for recovery and renewal is arranged around three key aims: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 Consolidating recovery and building resilience: Protecting key services and 
keeping social life and the economy open by sustaining our system response 
to COVID-19 and working together on addressing new pressures. This includes 
changes to service delivery as well as ways of working e.g. engagement with 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS), businesses and key partners. 

 Addressing the unequal impact of COVID-19: Proactively using qualitative 
and quantitative data and insight to identify the groups most impacted across a 
range of cross-cutting issues, beyond the immediate impact on health, and 
tackling impact with a focus on the total strengths and needs of individuals and 
families 

 Supporting renewal: Identifying new approaches and activities underpinned 
by the lessons we have learnt to date, building Oxfordshire’s resilience, not 
only against future waves of the pandemic but also in terms of economic and 
community resilience to wider societal challenges including climate change and 
ecological impacts. 

11. Across the three themes, two cross
[...]
fers any additional obligations on the council and it is therefore 
considered that there are no legal implications. 

Risks 

21. The only risk considered pertinent to supporting the principles or otherwise of this 
framework would be a possible reputational one amongst partner organisations were 
the councils not to support the framework and not take advantage of the opportunities 
and synergies that a partnership approach provides.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



Other implications 

22. There are not considered to be any other implications. 

Conclusion 

23. That Cabinet note the councils Covid-19 community support response activity to date 
and the agreed staff structure to continue the response and progress the recovery 
programmes, and that Cabinet supports the principles outlined within the attached 
Oxfordshire Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Framework. 

 

Background Papers 

 Appendix One – Community Hub activity statistics to December 2021 (see below) 

 Appendix Two – South business support grant activity statistics to December 2021 

 Appendix Three – Vale business support grant activity statistics to December 2021 

 Appendix Four – Proposed Community Support Hub Structure 

 Appendix Five – Oxfordshire Recovery and Renewal Framework (separately 
attached) 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 18

Agenda Item 7



Appendix One – Communications, Community and CSV support activity statistics to December 2021 
 

Activity Dates South Volumes South Amounts Vale Volumes Vale Amounts 

Emergency Assistance Grant – VCS* organisations October 2020 - March 2021 12 £49,343 12 £48,709 

Emergency Assistance Grant - individuals 
September 2020 - March 
2021 111 £26,280 148 £23,330 

Winter Support Grant January - April 2021 496 households £146,221 473 households £141,517 

Covid Support Grant May - June 2021 59 households £15,780 65 households £15,245 

VCS Transportation Grant April - May 2021 10 VCS £74,000 7 VCS £62,363 

Household Support Grant December 2021 106
[...]
n and covers the authorities of Cherwell District 

Council, Oxford City Council, South Oxfordshire District Council, Vale of White Horse District Council 

and West Oxfordshire District Council. These authorities have made a commitment as part of the housing 

and growth deal agreement with government to prepare the Oxfordshire Plan on a joint basis to guide the 

future planning and development of the county up to 2050. Once adopted, the Oxfordshire Plan will form 

part of the development plan of each authority and will be an important material consideration in the 

determination of planning applications.  
 

Executive summary and purpose: 
 

This report provides an update on the Oxfordshire Plan Statement of Community Involvement in 

response to the recent lifting of coronavirus restrictions.   The statement sets out how we will consult 

with people and local organisations in the preparation of this plan.  

  

Once adopted, the Oxfordshire Plan will provide a high-level spatial framework to shape the future 

planning of the county up to 2050 and will sit alongside Local Plan reviews and Neighbourhood Plans. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

Cabinets and executives are asked to approve the adoption of the revised Oxfordshire Plan Statement 

of Community Involvement, and to note that the statement will be kept under regular review as the 

project continues. 

 

Appendices:  

 

Appendix 1:  Statement of Community Involvement  
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Page 2 of 3 

 

1.4   The Oxfordshire Plan will provide a positive and high-level planning framework to support the 

delivery of new homes, economic development and associated infrastructure across Oxfordshire, with a 

bold vision to confront our climate crisis, build a fairer and more prosperous economy, foster more thriving 

and accessible neighbourhoods, and support a truly green recovery that protects the future of our wildlife 

and environment up to 2050.  

 

1.5   The Oxfordshire Plan will build on
[...]
s part of the operational risk register process escalating 

as and when necessary. 

 

                                                           
2  Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

Report author: Philip Wadsworth: Programme Lead of the Oxfordshire Plan   

Contact information: Philip.wadsworth@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

Date: 28/02/2021 

                        

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8

https://oxfordshireplan.org/


    1  

 
 

 

STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 

INVOLVEMENT 

 

HOW THE PUBLIC AND STAKEHOLDERS WILL BE 

INVOLVED IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE OXFORDSHIRE 

PLAN 

 

UPDATED IN FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 

 

 

Produced by 

 

Page 44

Agenda Item 8



    2  

Supported by

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



    3  

1  Introduction 
 

1.1  This statement sets out how people and organisations can get involved in shaping the future of 

Oxfordshire. It updates and replaces the previous Statement of Community Involvement, published in June 

2021. 

 

1.2  This update provides the latest information on the progress of the Oxfordshire Plan, including how 

community and stakeholder engagement will operate. It has also been updated in response to the recent 

lifting of coronavirus restrictions.  It explains the consultation methods that will be used at different points 

in the preparation of this plan to ensure effective community and stakeholder engagement from the outset.  

 

1.3   The Oxfordshire Plan is a joint statutory plan and covers the authorities of Cherwell District Council, 

Oxford City Council, South Oxfordshire District Council, Vale of White Horse District Council and West 

Oxfordshire District Council (as defined in figure 1).  

 
Figure 1: Oxfordshire authority boundaries  
  

 
1.4  Recent changes to government legislation (following the lifting of the coronavirus restrictions) and the 

increased use of digital engagement tools (e.g. social media platforms) mean that this statement needs to be 

updated.  

 

Page 46

Agenda Item 8
[...]
oing.  

The team also continue to collaborate with our partners at a County-wide level. More specifically, it facilitates coordination and good communication 

between the County, City and District Councils, with the NHS and OxLEP, to support vulnerable people and encourage vaccination uptake in the 

district. Q2 saw a steep increase in the number of test and trace payments made to residents in the district, administered by the Revenues and 

Benefits Team. The increase was due to a spike in the number of cases of Covid-19 and the number of people asked to isolate. Nationally, the 

phenomenon became known at the time as the ‘pingdemic’. See chart C, page 36. 

 

COVID-19 Community Hub Support distributed between 01 July to 30 September 2021:   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

COVID-19 RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

£1,675 
TO VOLUNTARY 

SECTOR AND 

HOUSEHOLDS 

11 

VOUCHER 

REFERRALS 

 

£4.8m 
TO LOCAL 

BUSINESSES 

         251  

TEST & TRACE 

PAYMENTS 

 

10 

FOOD 

PARCELS 

P
age 94

A
genda Item

 9



37 
 

Chart C: Test and Trace Payments in Q1 and Q2 

 

 

 

251

28

Q2

Q1

Test and Trace Payments 

P
age 95

A
genda Item

 9



Document is Restricted

Page 96

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Recommendations and updates from other committees
	7 Covid response and next steps
	Appendix 5 - Recovery and Renewal Framework

	8 Oxfordshire Plan 2050
	Appendix 1 - Oxfordshire Plan Statement of Community Involvement

	9 Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q2 2021/22
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Cabinet 

 
Held on Thursday 10 March 2022 at 6.00 pm 
135 Eastern Avenue, Milton Park, OX14 4SB 
 
 

Present in the meeting room: 
Cabinet members: Councillors David Rouane (Chair), Sue Cooper, Andrea Powell, Leigh 
Rawlins and Anne-Marie Simpson 
Officers: Steve Culliford (Democratic Services Team Leader)  
 

Remote attendance:  
Cabinet members: Councillors Robin Bennett (Vice-Chair), Pieter-Paul Barker, and Maggie 
Filipova-Rivers  
Officers: Emma Baker (Principal Planning Policy Officer), Harry Barrington-Mountford 
(Head of Policy and Programmes), Pat Connell (Legal Services Manager), Simon Hewings 
(Head of Finance), Jeremy Lloyd (Broadcasting Officer), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief 
Executive - Transformation and Operations), Richard Spraggett (Chief Accountant) and 
Mark Stone (Chief Executive) 
 
 

87 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: to approve as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 3 
February 2022 and agree that the chair sign them as such.   
 

88 Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest  
 
None 
 

89 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
The chair made an announcement regarding the invasion of Ukraine.  He thanked South 
Oxfordshire residents for showing support for the people of Ukraine.  The council had 
received several offers of help to accommodate Ukrainian refugees.  This was welcomed 
but the immediate need was for cash donations to the charities supporting the relief effort.  
The chair directed donors to the recognised charities or relief agencies, such as the 
Disasters Emergencies Committee.   
 
The council had shown solidarity with other Oxfordshire councils against the invasion.  The 
Ukrainian flag was flying outside the council’s offices.  An early release of the 2021 
Census data showed that 70 residents in South Oxfordshire had identified themselves as 
Ukrainian nationals.  The council’s thoughts were with them and their families and friends 
in Ukraine.  The council would do all it could to help refugees with housing, resettlement 



 

and community hub support, if asked to do so by the government.  Any residents wishing 
to help with accommodation were asked to contact the council’s housing team.  Also, a 
community sponsorship scheme would be announced by the government shortly.   
 

90 Public participation  
 
None 
 

91 Recommendations and updates from other committees  
 
Cabinet noted the recommendations and updates from other committees since the last 
Cabinet meeting.  An update from the Scrutiny Committee was included with the agenda, 
including references to today’s Cabinet agenda items on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and 
the quarter 2 performance monitoring report.   
 

92 Covid response and next steps  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the deputy chief executive – transformation and 
operations.  This set out how the council had responded to the Covid-19 pandemic by 
providing community and business support.  The report also set out the agreed staff 
structure to continue the councils’ response and to progress the recovery programmes.  In 
addition, the report sought Cabinet’s support for the principles outlined within the 
document ‘Oxfordshire Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Framework’.   
 
The Cabinet member highlighted the areas of support provided to the community and 
businesses during the pandemic.  Cabinet thanked staff for the effort made.  Staff had 
adapted to new ways of working, often committing long hours to support the Covid effort 
and to meet their other responsibilities.   
 
Although the pandemic was not over, the council would continue to support its community 
through the recovery phase, to living with Covid-19 in the long-term.  The council needed 
to move forward with caution and consideration, continuing to provide a resilient response 
approach should it be required.   
 
Appended to the report was an Oxfordshire Covid-19 Recovery and Renewal Framework.  
Cabinet was asked to support its principles.  Cabinet supported the three key aims of 
consolidating recovery and building resilience, addressing the unequal impact of Covid-19, 
and supporting renewal, together with the cross-cutting priorities of tackling climate change 
and tackling inequality.  However, Cabinet did not support the framework document.  
Cabinet considered that the work undertaken to date was effective and met the aims set 
out in the council’s corporate plan.  The framework, as written, proposed unnecessary 
duplication to the work already being undertaken.  However, Cabinet was keen to support 
ongoing partnership work and co-operation in response to Covid-19.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) applaud the council’s Covid-19 community support response activity to date and note 

the agreed staff structure to continue the response and progress the recovery 
programmes; and  

 
(b)  support the three aims (as set out in paragraph 8 of the Oxfordshire Covid-19 

Recovery and Renewal Framework covering report) of:  



 

 consolidating recovery and building resilience,  

 addressing the unequal impact of Covid-19, and  

 supporting renewal,  
and the two cross-cutting priorities of: 

 tackling climate change and  

 tackling inequality  
and support continued work and co-operation with partners, but Cabinet does not 
support the renewal framework.   

 

93 Oxfordshire Plan 2050  
 
Cabinet considered a report from the programme lead on the Oxfordshire Plan 2050.  This 
sought Cabinet’s approval to an update on the Oxfordshire Plan’s Statement of 
Community Involvement.  The statement set out how the public and local organisations 
could shape the future of Oxfordshire.  The statement had been amended in response to 
the recent lifting of coronavirus restrictions and now included consultation options through 
social media and other digital engagement methods.  The cabinet at each of Oxfordshire’s 
five local planning authorities was being asked to approve the same amended statement.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had considered the report in a different form to that now before 
Cabinet.  Feedback from each councils’ scrutiny committee had resulted in the report 
being updated before the Cabinet meeting.  However, the committee had supported the 
revised Statement of Community Involvement and recommended its adoption to Cabinet.   
 
The Cabinet member also supported the approval of the statement, as it would allow the 
Oxfordshire Plan to progress.  The Cabinet member reported that the statement would be 
reviewed again once the final timelines were known.   
 
Cabinet supported the updated statement of community involvement but asked that it be 
kept under review.  Cabinet asked that district councillors were consulted on future draft 
Oxfordshire Plan documents before they were published.  It was suggested that figure 2 in 
the statement, showing the relationship of the plan to other plans and strategies, could be 
clearer to show that the Oxfordshire vision sat above the Oxfordshire Plan and therefore 
informed it, rather than being a two-way process.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had also recommended that the Cabinet member for planning 
obtained greater clarity about the nature of the consultation responses to uncover any 
potential conflicts of interest and to respond to the committee’s concerns in writing.  
Cabinet supported this suggestion.   
 
RESOLVED: to  
 
(a) approve the adoption of the revised Oxfordshire Plan Statement of Community 

Involvement, and to note that the statement will be kept under regular review as the 
project continues; and  

 
(b) note the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendation to the Cabinet member for planning 

“to obtain greater clarity about the nature of the consultation responses to uncover 
any potential conflicts of interest and to respond to the committee’s concerns in 
writing” and ask the Cabinet member to pursue this.   

 
 



 

94 Corporate plan performance monitoring report Q2 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the corporate plan performance monitoring report for quarter 2 of 
2021/22, being the period 1 July to 30 September 2021.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee had considered the report and had welcomed the performance 
gains and the improvements to the report since quarter 1.   
 
The Cabinet member reported that the document set out progress against the corporate 
plan priorities.  The format and presentation of the report had been improved also.  This 
demonstrated that the council was striving for continuous improvement, openness and 
accountability.   
 
Cabinet welcomed the report and the improvements made.  Cabinet noted that the quarter 
3 would be brought to Cabinet shortly.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the corporate plan performance monitoring report for quarter 2, 
2021/22.   
 

95 Budget monitoring 2021/22  
 
Cabinet considered the head of finance’s budget monitoring report for the period 1 April to 
30 November 2021.   
 
The Cabinet member for finance reported that there had been a revenue and capital 
underspend, most of which would be carried forward to the 2022/23 budget.   
 
Cabinet welcomed and noted the report.   
 
RESOLVED: to note the budget monitoring report up to 30 November 2021.   
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40 pm 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 
 


